
Wednesday, 21 June 2017
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Audit and Governance Committee
Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Audit and Governance meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall 
which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or 
access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue 
badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in the car 
park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 

MEMBERS: Councillor Swansborough (Chairman); Councillor Tester 
(Deputy-Chairman); Councillors Choudhury, di Cara, Holt, 
Metcalfe, Robinson and Taylor

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 - Previously circulated.  

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members 
as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other 
interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

Public Document Pack



2

4 Questions by members of the public.  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written 
notice has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Com
[...]
p lists and other related information 
is also available from Local Democracy.

Local Democracy, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Tel: (01323) 415021/5023 Minicom: (01323) 415111, Fax: (01323) 410322
E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
Website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk 

For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 or E-mail: 
enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk 

mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



EASTBOURNE BOROUGH COUNCIL

GRANT CLAIMS AND RETURNS CERTIFICATION

Audit for the year ended 31 March 2016

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 7



EASTBOURNE BOROUGH COUNCIL | GRANT CLAIMS AND RETURNS CERTIFICATION2

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 3

KEY FINDINGS 4

DETAILED FINDINGS 5

APPENDIX I: 2015/16 ACTION PLAN 11

P
age 2



GRANT CLAIMS AND RETURNS CERTIFICATION| EASTBOURNE BOROUGH COUNCIL 3

Purpose of the report

This report summarises the main issues arising from our certification of grant claims and 

returns for the financial year ended 31 March 2016.

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) regime

PSAA has a statutory duty to make arrangements for certification by the appointed auditor of 

the annual housing benefit subsidy claim.

We undertake the grant claim certification as an agent of PSAA, in accordance with the 

Certification Instruction (CI) issued by them after consultation with the Department for Work 

and Pensions (DWP). 

After completion of the tests contained within the CI the grant claim can be certified with or 

without amendment or, where the correct figure cannot be determined, may be qualified as a 

result of the testing completed.

Other certification work

A number of grant claims and returns that were previously included within the scope of the 

audit have since been removed, but Departments may still seek external assurance over the 

accuracy of the claim or return.

These assuran
[...]
e 

a resource to do additional 

checks in these areas 

alongside the in- house 

checking regime.

Senior Specialist 

Advisor

April 2017

HRA rent rebate and rent allowances modified 

schemes cases had been incorrectly classified 

as modified schemes.

We recommend that issues identified in respect 

of modified schemes are followed up with 

Capita and ‘bug fixes’ are applied. 

If ‘bug fixes’ are not issued by CIVICA we 

recommend that the cases are manually 

corrected in the CIVICA system.

High Upskilling of specialists in 

this area to enable manual 

correction where required. 

Senior Specialist 

Advisor

April/May 

2017

P
age 11



The matters raised in our report prepared in connection with the audit are those we believe should be brought to the attention of the 

organisation. They do not purport to be a complete record of all matters arising. No responsibility to any third party is accepted.

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 2000 and a UK Member Firm of BDO International. BDO Northern 

Ireland, a separate partnership, operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO Northern Ireland are both separately authorised and 

regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.

Copyright ©2017 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

www.bdo.co.uk

JANINE COMBRINCK
Engagement Lead

KERRY BARNES
Audit Manager

T: 020 7893 3837

E: kerry.l.barnes@bdo.co.uk

T: 020 7893 2631

E: janine.combrinck@bdo.co.uk

P
age 12



 

Body: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Date: 21 JUNE 2017 
 

Subject: Internal Audit Report to 31ST March 2017 
 

Report Of: Internal Audit Manager 
 

Ward(s) All 
 

Purpose To provide a summary of the activities of Internal 
Audit for the year 1st April 2016 to 31st March 
2017. 
 
To document the Internal Audit Manager’s opinion 
of the internal control environment as required for 
the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
To consider compliance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. 
 

Recommendation(s): That the information in this report be noted and members 
identify any further information requirements. 
 

  
Contact: Jackie Humphrey, Internal Audit Manager, Telephone  

01323 415925 or internally on extension 5925. 
E-mail address jackie.humphrey@eastbourne.gov.uk 

  

1.0 Introduction  
 

1.1 
 
 
 

The work of Internal Audit is reported on a quarterly basis to demonstrate 
work carried out compared to the annual plan and to report on the findings of 
audit reports issued since the previous meeting of the committee. 

1.2 The annual audit plan for 2016/17 was agreed by the Audit and Governance 
Committee in March 2016. 

  
 

2.0 Review of work in the financial year 2016/17. 
 

2.1 A list of all the audit reports issued in final from 1st April 2016 to 31st March 
2017 is as follows: 
 
NB. These are the Assurance Levels given at the time of the initial report and 
do not reflect findings at follow up. 
 
Open Revenues Performing Well 
Debtors (Annual 2015/16) Performing Excellently 
Planning (process) Performing Well 
Housing Rents (Annual 2015/16) Performing Well 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



Creditors (Annual 2015/16) Performing Adequately 
Rent and Deposit Loans Performing Well 
Homelessness Performing Adequately 
Access to Information Performing Well 
Economic Development Performing Excellently 
Right To Buy Performing Well 
Capital Programme Performing Excellently 
Car Loans and Leasing Performing Well 
Internet/Intranet/Telephone 
payments 

Performing Adequately 

Council Tax (Annual 2016/17) Performing Excellently 
NNDR (Annual 2016/17) Performing Excellently 
Performance Management Performing Well 
Benefits (Annual 2016/17) Performing Well 
Cash and Bank (Annual 2016/17) Performing Well 
Creditors (Annual 2016/17) Performing Adequately 
Debtors (Annual 2016/17) Performing Excellently 
Housing Rents (Annual 2016/17) Performing Well 
Treasury Management (Annual 
2016/17) 

Performing Excellently 

ICT (Annual 2016/17) Performing Well 
Treasury Management (Annual 
2016/17) 

Performing Excellently 
 

  
Levels of Assurance - Key  

 
 

Performing 
inadequately 

Major weaknesses.  Insufficient controls in place 
or controls not being applied.  Fundamental 
improvements required. – High risk. 

Performing adequately Some important weaknesses.  Key controls need 
to be improved. – Medium to high risk. 

Performing well Important strengths but some areas for 
improvement. – Medium to low risk. 

Performing excellently Major strengths.  Minor or no recommendations.  
A good example of internal control. – Low risk. 

2.2 No reports have been issued with an assurance level of inadequate in the 
financial year. 
 

2.3 Three of the annual audits appear to be duplicated in the list.  This is due to 
these having been issued at the start of the year for work carried out for 
2015/16 and then the work again at the end of the year for the work 
completed in 2016/17. 
 

2.4 Appendix A shows the work carried out against the annual plan to the end of 
March 2017.  The following comments explain the main points to be noted 
from the table: 
 
Previously reported: 
 

 Following the external auditor’s qualification of the 2014/15 Housing 
Benefit final subsidy claim the DWP required further work to be 
undertaken in light of errors found due to the data migration between 

Page 14



Northgate and Open Revenues.   
 

 Right To Buy – there was a change in the Auditor carrying out this 
review.  Therefore extra time was spent on the new Auditor 
familiarising themselves with the subject and the work that had 
already been carried out. 
 

 Rent and Deposit Loans and Homelessness – research carried out by 
the Auditor into legislation in order to ensure a correct understanding. 
 

 Leisure Trust – time was put aside to provide input into this review.  
However it has been carried out solely by the Head of Audit at Lewes. 
 

 Box Office Computer System – this has been postponed until 17/18 as 
a new system is being purchased. 

 
 Some annual reviews commenced a little earlier this year.  This was in 

response to a request by the Manager, Customer First (Account 
Management) that we avoid their busiest time in the lead up to the 
end of the financial year. 

 
 IT reviews were delayed because the Head of ICT is very busy with 

numerous projects across the two authorities.   
 
All reviews which were either not completed or not begun in the year have 
been carried forward into the plan for 2017/18. 
 

2.5 Appendix B is the list of all reports issued in final during the year which were 
given an assurance level below “Performing Well”, with any issues highlighted 
in the reviews which informed the assurance level given.   
 

2.6 The committee is reminded that these are the assurance levels that were 
given at the time the final report was issued and do not reflect 
recommendations that have been addressed.  In order to clarify this a 
column has been added to show the assurance level given in the latest follow 
up carried out. 
 

2.7 Where follow ups of reviews given an Inadequate assurance level show 
recommendations are not being addressed, the outstanding 
recommendations, and client comments from the report, have been listed at 
Appendix C.  It should be noted that the recommendations listed were 
outstanding at the time of the last follow up review.  If they have been 
addressed since this time this will not be noted or reported until the next 
follow up review is carried out. 
 

2.8 However, there is no appendix C attached to this report since a follow up was 
carried out of Licences in March and of Events in May 2017.  Both these 
follow ups showed that all outstanding recommendations had been 
addressed. 

  
 
 
 
 

Page 15



3.0 Corporate Fraud 
 

3.1. During the third quarter the Corporate Fraud Team (CTF) commenced a 
Tenancy Occupancy Review.  This involved sending out a letter and review 
form to each Eastbourne Ho
[...]
d on radio earlier in the 
year.  The team monitors calls and circulate allegations to the other 
authorities as appropriate. 
 

4.2. A new ESCFH website is nearing completion.  A publicity campaign to 
promote the website will be launched as soon as the website is completed. 
 

4.3. The Hub procured training for its members and recently events have been 
attended by staff on Non Domestic Rates and an update on RIPA regulations. 

  
  
5.0 Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption 
  
5.1. Cipfa suggests it is good practice to make a statement on the adequacy of an 

authority’s counter fraud arrangements in the annual governance report.  In 
September 2015 it produced a Counter Fraud Assessment Tool to sit 

Page 16



alongside its Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption.   
 

5.2. The Cipfa Code of Practice on Managing The Risk of Fraud and Corruption 
gives five key principles for authorities to follow.  These are shown below 
along with the current conformance: 
 
Acknowledge the responsibility of the governing body for 
countering fraud and corruption. 
The Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy has been adopted by the Audit and 
Governance Committee and this states that “the Council is committed to 
promoting an environment of effective corporate governance (i.e. the 
systems by which it is directed and controlled) through the openness, 
integrity and accountability of its Members and officers.  These individuals 
are expected to lead by example by adhering to legally sound and honest 
procedures and practices.” 
 
The authority has also shown its commitment to countering fraud and 
corruption by retaining a Corporate Fraud team. 
Identify the fraud and corruption risks. 
When the investigation of benefit fraud was transferred to the DWP the 
authority retained the fraud team and their focus was changed to looking at 
other areas of fraud.  A fraud risk self-assessment will be carried out in 
conjunction with Lewes District Council. 
Devel
[...]
e organisation is doing the right things, in the right way, for the 
right people, in an open, honest, inclusive and timely manner” – Audit 
Commission. 
 
“How the local government bodies ensure that they are doing the right 
things, in the right way, for the right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, 
honest and accountable manner.  It comprises the systems and processes, 
and cultures and values, by which local government bodies are directed and 
controlled and through which they account to, engage with and, where 
appropriate, lead their communities.” – CIPFA/SOLACE 
 

1.2 The Council has a legal requirement to produce an Annual Governance 
Statement each year.  The statement accompanies the Statutory Statement 
of Accounts once adopted. 
 

1.3 The Audit and Governance Committee is tasked with overseeing the risk 
management, internal control and reporting to the Council.  A key 
component of this work is to approve the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
 

2.0 Governance Framework 
  
2.1 The Annual Governance Statement is the report produced at the end of the 

year on the control environment of the Council.  However this is just the end 
product of the framework of governance operating within the authority 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



throughout the year. 
 

2.2 Appendix 1 shows the framework for gathering the assurances and how this 
is affected by and affects the relationship with partners, stakeholders and 
the community.  Following this framework should ensure that the Council 
meets the six principles of corporate governance. 
 

2.3 Use of this framework also allows the Council to demonstrate how its 
assurance gathering process links the strategic objectives and statutory 
requirements of the authority and how these objectives are to be delivered. 
 

2.4 Appendix 2 shows a timetable for the gathering of assurances to produce the 
Annual Governance Statement.  Certain elements are ongoing throughout 
the year whereas others are specifically produced at the year end in order to 
feed directly into the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

2.5 It is important to have a defined timeline for the gathering of information on 
assurance as there is a deadline (end June) for the publication of the 
Statement of Accounts alongside of which the Annual Governance Statement 
must be published. 

  
2.6 Appendix 3 shows the Managers’ Assurance Statement which includes 

coverage of the Bribery Act, Safeguarding, RIPA and frauds over £10k.  The 
statements are intended to cover the operational, project and partnership 
responsibilities of Heads of Service.  These can also be used to highlight 
concerns and actions required to improve governance throughout the 
Council. 
 

2.7 These statements are completed by Directors and Assistant Directors and 
are then passed through the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive.  
The comments made on the statements are considered for inclusion in the 
Annual Governance Statement.  e.g.: 
 
 
 

Annual Governance Statement 
 
 
        Chief Executive                         Deputy Chief Executive 
                                                                                                   & S. 151 Officer 
 
 
Director of Service Delivery                                              Assistant Director for Human Resources 
/MD of Eastbourne Homes Ltd                                                           and Organisational Development   
                                                                                 
Director of Regeneration and Planning                                        Assistant Director for Business 
                                                                                                          Transformation 
Director of Tourism and Enterprise                                      
                                                                                                    Senior Head of Corporate  
Assistant Director of Corporate                                                            Development and Governance 
           Governance 
                                                                                               Assistant Director of Legal and 
                                                                                                      Democratic Services 

 
 
 

Page 28



 
3.0 Annual Governance Statement 

 
3.1 The Annual Governance Statement is a document that provides a structure 

in which to consider the Council’s governance arrangements and their 
effectiveness.  This ensures that major control issues are identified and 
action taken to address these issues.  
 

3.2 There are essentially three parts to the statement: 
 

□ A statement of responsibility and purpose  
□ A description of the components of the governance framework that 

exist in the Council  
□ The resulting issues and actions arising from those arrangements  
 

3.3 The Annual Governance Statement also carries a statement on the adequacy 
of the Authority’s counter fraud arrangements. 
 
 

4.0 
 

The 2016/17 Review 
 

4.1 
 

The 2016/17 governance issues and subsequent action plan has been 
compiled from: 
 
The annual report of the Internal Audit Manager 
Corporate Management Team 
Scrutiny reports 
Standards reports 
External Audit reports 
Reports of external review bodies 
Managers’ Assurance Statements 
Evidence from the Council’s Monitoring Officer(s) 
Review by the Chief Finance Officer, Deputy Chief Executive and 
Internal Audit Manager. 
 

4.2 
 

This Council is continuing with its transformation programme.  Eastbourne is 
working with Lewes District Council on a Joint Transformation Programme.  
This will create a more flexible, customer-focussed and cost-effective way of 
delivering services by integrating Eastbourne Borough and Lewes District to 
form a single team.  These changes will both improve customer service and 
reduce costs enabling each authority to reach their savings targets by 2020.  
A strategy for integration of services across the Councils has been agreed 
and from January 2016 the authorities share a Chief Executive.  The 
Cabinets of both authorities have agreed the Joint Transformation 
Programme Business Case and Implementation Plan. 
 

4.3 Completed Managers’ Assurance Statements were returned from all Directors 
and Assistant Directors and from Eastbourne Homes Limited.   Several raised 
concerns around the Joint Transformation Programme.  These centred 
around the following: 
 

 Aligning of policies across the authorities 

Page 29



 Ensuring the good governance is embedded in new systems 
 Ensuring adequate knowledge transfer 
 Ensuring new ways of working are delivered in line with assumptions. 

 
CMT were asked to consider whether any of these individual issues or the 
Joint Transformation Programme as a whole should be noted as a significant 
governance issue or just noted in the body of the Annual Governance 
Statement.   
 
CMT recognised that these were indeed risks inherent in the current 
programme.  However it is felt that these risks are being prioritised and work 
is ongoing to mitigate the risks.  Phase one of the programme has gone well 
and it was felt that this demonstrates that controls are already in place.  For 
example, extended notices have already been issued for those leaving post 
where the transfer of knowledge is important.  It was therefore agreed that 
it should appear in the body of the Annual Governance Statement but not as 
a separate significant governance issue. 
 

4.4 Cipfa suggests it is good practice to make a statement on the adequacy of an 
authority’s counter fraud arrangements in the annual governance report.  In 
September 2015 it produced a Counter Fraud Assessment Tool to sit 
alongside its Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption.   
 

4.5 The Cipfa Code of Practice on Managing The Risk of Fraud and Corruption 
gives five key principles for author
[...]
erformance and Statement of Accounts.

Page 43



THE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK

External Auditor 
opinion and reports

Risk 
Maturity

Reports Annual 
Report

Annual 
Report

Managers’ 
Assurance 
Statements

Annual review of 
effectivenessSources of Assurance

GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT

Partners, Stakeholders and the Community

Control Environment

Policy Development

Cabinet Scrutiny

Risk 
Management

Governance 
Arrangements:

o Strategic objectives
o Policy & decision making
o Leadership
o Standards of conduct Systems of Internal Control:

o Financial Management 
o Operations Management
o HR Management
o Performance Management

Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Internal Audit

Accountability

Vision and Strategic Direction

P
age 44



THE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK

The diagram of the governance framework at Eastbourne Borough Council 
demonstrates how the information concerning the needs, requirements and 
views of partners, stakeholders and the community are used in decision 
making processes across the authority and eventually feeds into the 
Annual Governance Statement as part of our accountability to the 
community.

Key elements of the systems and processes that comprise the authority’s 
governance arrangements are described below.

The Council approved the new Corporate Plan for 2016-20 on 11 May 
2016. The new plan builds on the work of the previous one and has been 
the subject of extensive consultation with local residents and stakeholders 
with over 1500 responses to those consultations. The overarching 
corporate priority themes remain unchanged but the vision statements 
going forward have been refreshed and updated, and are underpinned by 
both new and continued priority projects going forward. These priorities 
have been chosen both as a result of consultation responses received and 
also in respect of the current economic climate and data demonstrating 
Eastbourne’s standing on a local, regional and national comparative basis.

The plan is reviewed annually 
[...]
r of the Audit and Governance Committee and the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance.  Quarterly and annual reports on the work carried out by the 
Internal Audit function are considered by both the Corporate Management 
Team and the Audit and Governance Committee.  The “audit opinion” of the 
control environment, including IT governance, given in the annual report 
feeds into the Annual Governance Statement.

During the financial year no issue were noted by Internal Audit that needed 
to be reported in the Annual Governance Statement.  The opinion of the 
Internal Audit Manager, as noted in the annual report on the work of Audit, 
was that the internal controls in processes and IT systems across the 
authority were generally found to be sound.  This, and the work carried out 
specifically for the Annual Governance Statement, allow the Internal Audit 
Manager to hold the opinion that the governance arrangements provide 
adequate assurance and are fit for purpose.

The Strategic Risk Register has been adopted by the Audit and Governance 
Committee.  The register is reviewed quarterly by the Internal Audit Manager 
and the Corporate Management Team and any changes are reported to the 
Audit and Governance Committee.

Page 51



Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption

The Cipfa Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption was 
published in October 2014 with guidance issued in September 2015.  This 
guidance suggests it is good practice to make a statement on the adequacy 
of an authority’s counter fraud arrangements in the annual governance 
statement.  It also gives suggested wording for the statement and 
recommends the inclusion of a table listing actions required to ensure full 
conformance with the code of practice.

Having considered the principles in the code of practice the Internal Audit 
Manager is satisfied that, subject to the actions identified below, the 
organisation has adopted a response that is appropriate for its fraud and 
corruption ri
[...]
s assurance by 
covering operational, project and partnership responsibilities as well as the 
Bribery Act, Safeguarding, RIPA and frauds over £10k.  The senior manager 
can highlight concerns and the necessary actions required to improve 
governance.  Assurance statements are sent out to Directors and Assistant 
Directors, the monitoring officer and Eastbourne Homes Ltd.  Once 
completed their contents are used to inform the governance statement.

Page 53



Completed Managers’ Assurance Statements were returned from all Directors 
and Assistant Directors and from Eastbourne Homes Limited.   Several raised 
concerns around the Joint Transformation Programme.  These centred 
around the following:

 Aligning of policies across the authorities
 Ensuring the good governance id embedded in new systems
 Ensuring adequate knowledge transfer
 Ensuring new ways of working are delivered in line with assumptions.

CMT were asked to consider whether any of these individual issues or the 
Joint Transformation Programme as a whole should be noted as a significant 
governance issue or just noted in the body of the Annual Governance 
Statement.

CMT recognised that these were indeed risks inherent in the current 
programme.  However it is felt that these risks are being prioritised and work 
is ongoing to mitigate the risks.  Phase one of the programme has gone well 
and it was felt that this demonstrates that controls are already in place.  For 
example, extended notices have already been issued for those leaving post 
where the transfer of knowledge is important.  It was therefore agreed that 
it should appear in the body of the Annual Governance Statement but not as 
a separate significant governance issue.

External Reviews

The external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter and other commissioned audit 
reports are presented to, and considered by, the Audit and Governance 
Committee.

Reviews carried out by external agencies, e.g. APP; Benefit Performance 
Review; RIPA inspection, wh

Minutes of the meeting


1

Wednesday, 21 June 2017
at 6.00 pm

Audit and Governance Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Swansborough (Chairman); Councillors Tester, 

Choudhury, di Cara, Holt, Metcalfe, Robinson and Taylor

1 Membership of the Committee. 

The Chairman welcomed Councillors Robinson and Tester to the Committee, 
following their appointment at Annual Council.

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

3 Apologies for absence. 

None were reported.

4 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

None were declared.

5 Grants Report 2015/2016 

The Committee considered the report of the Council’s external auditors, 
BDO regarding the key findings in respect of the certification of grant claims 
and returns for the financial year 2015/16. 

The key findings, along with other certification work and a summary of the 
fees charged were outlined in the report.

Ms Janine Combrinck representing BDO was in attendance to present the 
report.

RESOLVED: That the Grants report for 2015/16 be noted.

6 Internal Audit Report to 31st March 2017. 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding a summary of the activities of Internal Audit.



2
Audit and Governance
Wednesday, 21 June 2017

A list of all final audit reports issued from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 
and the level of assurance attained were detailed in the report. The 
Committee was advised that the assurance levels were given at the time of 
the initial report and did not reflect the findings at follow up. None of the 
reports in the financial year had been given an assurance level of 
inadequate. 

Audit work carried out to date against the audit plan to the end of March 
2017 was set out in appendix A. Main points from the appendix were 
summarised in the report.

Further information on reports issued in final during the year with an 
assurance level below “Performing Well” was set out in Appendix B, with 
any issues highlighted in the reviews which informed the assurance level 
given. The Committee was reassured that this status was the assurance 
level given at the time the final report was issued and did not reflect 
recommendations that had been addressed.

There was no appendix C included as a follow up of Licences and Events 
had been carried out and all outstanding recommendations had been 
addressed. 

Work undertaken by the Corporate Fraud team and East Sussex Counter 
Fraud Hub, along with conformation with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards was also detailed in the report. 

The Committee were pleased that no reports had been issued with an 
assurance level of inadequate in the financial year and expressed its thanks 
to the Internal Audit Manager and officers.

In response to a question from the Committee, the Internal Audit Manager 
clarified that work on identifying fraud and corruption risks was currently 
carried out in two separate teams across Eastbourne and Lewes however 
both would provide resilience for each other.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the report be noted.

7 Annual Governance Statement. 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding the Annual Governance Statement, which detailed the key 
elements of the systems and processes of the Council’s governance 
arrangements.

The Annual Governance Statement was a report produced at the end of the 
year on the control environment of the Council and was a statutory 
document that accompanied the statutory Statement of Accounts once 
adopted.  The Statement provided a structure in which to consider the 
Council’s governance arrangements and their effectiveness.  This ensured 
that major control issues were identified and action would be taken to 
address those issues.



3
Audit and Governance

Wednesday, 21 June 2017

Appendix 1 of the report detailed the framework for gathering the 
assurances and how that affected the relationship with partners, 
stakeholders and the community.  Following the framework should ensure 
that the Council met the six principles of corporate governance.

A timetable for the gathering of assurances to produce the Annual 
Governance Statement was set out in Appendix 2 of the report.

Appendix 3 showed the Manager’s Assurance Statement which included 
coverage of the Bribery Act, Safeguarding, Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and frauds over £10K.  The statement was 
intended to cover the operational, project and partnership responsibilities of 
the Heads of Service.  It could also be used to highlight any concerns and 
subsequent actions required to improve governance throughout the Council.

These statements had been completed by the Directors and Assistant 
Directors and passed through to the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief 
Executive.  The comments made on the statements were considered for 
inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement.

The sources used to compile the governance issues and subsequent action 
plan were detailed in the report.  The Internal Audit Manager advised that 
completed Managers’ Assurance Statements had been returned from 
Directors and Assistant Directors and from Eastbourne Homes Limited. 
Several concerns were raised around the Joint Transformation Programme 
(JTP).  Further details were contained in the report.  

After discussions with Corporate Management Team (CMT) they considered 
that the risks associated with the JTP were being prioritised and work was 
ongoing to mitigate the risks.  It would therefore appear in the body of the 
Statement and was not a separate significant governance issue.

A section on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption was detailed in the 
report.

Once the Statement had been approved by the Audit and Governance 
Committee it would be given to the Chief Executive and Leader of the 
Council to sign before it is published alongside the Statement of Accounts.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the Annual Governance Statement for 
2016/17 as appended to the report be approved.

The meeting closed at 6.28 pm

Councillor Swansborough 
(Chairman)


